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How can we narrow the gulf  
between poverty and promise, 
between the world as it is and  
the world we aspire to?

learn more at fordfoundation.org
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The Ford Foundation works with visionary  
leaders and organizations worldwide to change  
social structures and institutions so that all 
people have the opportunity to reach their full 
potential, contribute to society, have a voice  
in the decisions that affect them, and live and 
work in dignity.

This commitment to social justice is carried out 
through programs that strengthen democratic 
values, reduce poverty and injustice, promote 
international cooperation, and advance human 
knowledge, creativity and achievement.

50 Years in Latin America

The Ford Foundation has 
been working with organiza-
tions on the frontlines of 
social change in the Andean 
Region and Southern Cone, 
Brazil, and Mexico and Central 
America for a half century.
 

Front Cover:
Quechua women in a rural village, Peru
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Across the globe, we see the groundbreaking advances of our time:  
greater political, economic and social freedom, fewer deadly conflicts,  

and life-changing improvements in health, agriculture and technology.  
These innovations bring with them the promise of better, more prosperous 

lives for millions of people and the potential for more vibrant, inclusive and 
sustainable communities.

In this world of possibility, we also see too many people left out and left  
behind, unable to surmount the barriers that keep them—and their  

children—from opportunities for a better life. For these families, the  
burdens of poverty and exclusion stand in stark contrast to the progress that 

inspires and enlivens much of today’s world.

These are the parallel realities of the 21st century—and they are what drive the 
work of the Ford Foundation. How do we consolidate the gains we have made 

and at the same time ensure they are more broadly shared? How can we narrow 
the gulf between poverty and promise, between the world as it is and the world 

we aspire to?

Our mission is about finding answers to these questions. The visionary people and 
organizations we support are reimagining justice with transformative ideas so 

that all people can prosper in this new world of possibility.

ReimaginedJustice
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200 million girls a generation, perhaps 500 million girls 

and women alive today, were curtailed when they were 

married as children. How many of the 2 billion people on 

this earth living on less than $2 per day are those girls and 

women and their children?

For decades, urbanization has been seen as a problem,  

a source of poverty. Today we know that such analysis 

was misguided, that dense urban areas, as challenging as 

they are, can provide paths to greater economic and social 

opportunity for even the poorest residents. With more 

than half the world’s population living in cities and all 

the world’s population growth occurring in cities over the 

next 50 years, it is time to explore how we, as a global com-

munity, understand and shape the ecosystems of cities so 

they become the just cities their citizens need and deserve.

Our way of working at the Ford Foundation has 

changed over the years and will continue to do so as the 

world around us changes. We have deepened our focus on 

achieving results by articulating a clear strategic vision, 

allocating resources on a differentiated and dynamic 

basis, and creating qualitative and quantitative metrics 

that ensure greater accountability. Above all, we are 

engaging more widely and listening more closely for  

innovative ways of thinking and doing.

The results of this new way of working have come 

faster than we expected. This report is dedicated to a first 

conversation about those early results.

Reimagining justice and setting forward a new vision 

of how we get there are goals that are never fully met. But 

we are driven by the challenges we see around us to think 

and act in new ways—to grasp opportunities and harness 

them to push against inhumanity and injustice. In a world 

made up of so many flickering impressions, it is essential 

that we see clearly and hold firmly to the values that will 

guide us—and the people we serve—forward.

Luis A. Ubiñas, President

We live in a time of extraordinary, positive change— 

a time that has lifted hundreds of millions of people out 

of poverty, brought hundreds of millions to the ballot 

box, and transformed how we learn, create and engage. 

In many ways, the world has never been more free, more 

educated and more prosperous.

Yet even as we make unprecedented progress in creat-

ing a more equitable world, poverty, exploitation and 

injustice remain. In our multi-screen age, where video 

is streamed from everywhere to everyone, the reality of 

persistent inequity is visible to all. Today, in a time that 

offers so much hope and potential for transformative 

change, we are powerfully reminded that the benefits  

of our era still fall far short of reaching billions of our  

fellow human beings. 

The challenge is how to shape and influence the 

remarkable forces defining this young century so that  

they benefit all people. In a time of profound intercon-

nectedness, how can we reimagine the path to justice? 

How can we narrow the gulf between poverty and prom-

ise, between the world in which we live and the world to 

which we aspire?

At the Ford Foundation, we have the honor of work-

ing with many of the most courageous leaders for social 

change worldwide, people who look injustice in the 

face every day and never waiver in their commitment to 

overcome it. But if our 76 years of service have taught us 

anything, it is that we cannot be complacent. The times 

in which we live demand that we push ourselves harder, 

that we break with established ways of doing things and 

struggle to find what we call “a new vision of how.”

We know, for example, that technological change will 

continue to have a profound impact on society. How can 

we tap the power of technology to expand and deepen 

human dignity? Finding new ways of understanding tech-

nology’s influence on our social destiny is essential to our 

new vision of how.

Hundreds of billions of dollars have been spent  

alleviating symptoms of poverty whose root cause is  

the early marriage of girls. The educational, economic  

and cultural opportunities of 10 million girls a year,  

A New Vision of How
Message from the president
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From burgeoning megacities to the world’s most  

remote rural regions, powerful forces—urbanization, 

population migration, labor market shifts, the diffusion  

of new technology—are altering old patterns of wealth 

and poverty. With these changes, a new geography of  

opportunity is rapidly emerging.

Over the past three decades, for example, we have seen  

a precipitous drop in extreme poverty, from 1.9 billion  

people worldwide in 1981 to a projected 1 billion in 2015. 

The most dramatic improvements have occurred in China, 

East Asia and the Pacific, where millions of people have 

moved up the economic ladder.

Throughout the world and in the United States, the 

Ford Foundation works with visionary leaders and organi-

zations to stimulate and capitalize on advances like these. 

Yet the challenge of achieving change at the scale we seek 

is glaringly apparent. How do we address the persistence 

of extreme poverty that affects more than a quarter of 

the world’s people? How can poor communities use their 

assets—agricultural land, forests, minerals and other 

resources—to expand their prospects? How can we guar-

antee that hardworking families in the United States earn 

enough to pull their families up from poverty and achieve 

economic security?

We know that transformative ideas can unlock the most 

complex problems: forward-looking natural resource  

policies, for example, can help expand the livelihoods of 

families in small communities while promoting a more 

sustainable future; a new vision of metropolitan develop-

ment can help ensure that urban spaces offer opportunity 

to all. Our goal is to find lasting solutions to narrow the 

distance between people and real economic well-being.

Economic growth is creating opportunities  
for people around the world. How can these  
benefits reach more people, more equitably? 

Shared by AllGrowth
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advancing FAIRNESS, JUSTICE AND SHARED PROSPERITY
Four examples of regional innovation

San Francisco

The San Leandro “transit  
village,” an affordable housing 
cluster planned with public 
transit in mind, is one of 25 
being constructed across the 
San Francisco Bay Area with 
help from a $50 million devel-
opment fund that combines 
public, philanthropic and 
private-sector capital.

Minneapolis-St. Paul

The new Central Corridor light 
rail system will link centers of 
regional activity—downtown 
Minneapolis, downtown St. 
Paul, the state capitol, the 
University of Minnesota— 
improving access to 280,000 
jobs. Bolstered by strong  
community advocacy, planners 
added multiple stops to serve 
low-income neighborhoods.

BOSTON

By measuring employment 
opportunities, current and pro-
jected, and showing where they 
are located, planners can see 
where affordable housing ought 
to be developed across Greater 
Boston. The information will 
help ensure that new housing 
gives families better access to 
public transportation, stable 
jobs and strong schools.  

New Orleans

City residents are working hand 
in hand with 10 federal agencies 
to build a connected city of 
vibrant neighborhoods. Plans 
include a proposal to tear 
down an elevated expressway 
that has divided the city since 
the 1960s, restoring Claiborne 
Avenue and the fabric of the 
historic Tremé district.

A thriving city is an engine of opportunity, a place to  

work, learn and get ahead. A strong city energizes its entire 

region, driving progress and pressing forward new ideas. 

Yet cities themselves can fall into decline, as we have seen 

across many regions of the United States: In poor neigh-

borhoods and inner suburbs, the number of low-income 

people living in areas of concentrated poverty has jumped 

by 40 percent since 2000, and the unemployment rate 

has doubled. Meanwhile, decent affordable housing has 

become increasingly scarce, with more and more families 

paying housing costs that are unsustainable.

A conventional approach would attack these problems 

one issue at a time, one place at a time. Yet experience 

shows that localized strategies are not equal to the chal-

lenge of today’s urban poverty. For metropolitan regions 

to thrive, we need regional solutions that place affordable 

housing much closer to jobs, wherever those jobs might 

be, and transportation systems that connect people with 

opportunities, no matter where they live. And we need 

the capacity to plan and implement more nimbly, as the 

global economy demands ever greater flexibility from 

workers, employers and government.

In response to those needs, the Ford Foundation has 

forged partnerships with 10 metropolitan areas to develop 

affordable housing and transit systems where they are 

needed most. These regions are now moving forward with 

a range of ambitious projects, tapping the resources of 

nonprofit, public and private partners in innovative ways. 

At the same time, we are working nationally to break 

down policy silos and advance new practices across the 

United States. 

We began this work only four years ago, but we are 

already seeing evidence of its potential to improve the 

lives of low-income Americans. Early results from around 

the country are pointing the way toward an urban future 

defined by fairness, opportunity and shared prosperity.

A new vision of the 
Just City is redefining 
urban America.

Metropolitan Opportunity

Growth   Shared by All

Multimedia (discover more at fordfoundation.org/2011-annual/just-cities)
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PROMOTING SELF-RELIANCE THROUGH SUSTAINABLE AGRICULTURE
A pilot program that shows promise

In 2005, the Indian 
government passes the 
National Rural Employ-
ment Guarantee Act 
(NREGA), historic legis-
lation that guarantees 
100 days of paid work  
to all rural households.

A coalition of 72 civil  
society groups forms 
with support from  
Ford and other funders. 
Its purpose: to ensure 
NREGA is implemented 
in ways that build the 
productive resources  
of communities.

The 72 NREGA partners 
help develop and 
implement projects 
that employ poor rural 
residents and advance 
sustainable agriculture 
through soil and water 
improvements.

So far, the NREGA  
coalition has worked 
with 130,000 families  
on projects totaling  
$30 million. By year’s 
end, coalition-sponsored 
projects will reach 
200,000 families, or  
1 million people.

Lessons from the  
coalition’s work are  
becoming institutional-
ized, with the potential 
to move millions of  
families out of poverty,  
especially in India’s  
rain-dependent regions.
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In 2005, the Indian 

government establishes 

a policy guaranteeing 

100 days of paid work 

to any rural household 

that requests it.

A coalition of civil 

society groups forms 

with support from Ford 

and other funders. Its 

goal: to help implement 

the policy and ensure 

that its benefits 

reach India’s poorest 

communities.

Through the coalition, 

72 partner organizations 

work with state and 

local governments to 

design and implement 

agricultural projects 

that employ poor 

rural residents.

• Rural poverty is heavily concen-
trated in India’s rain-dependent 
regions, where farmers rely on rain, 
not irrigation, to water crops.
• 660 million people live in India’s 
rain-dependent areas
• Two-thirds, or 440 million people, 
live in poverty
• 56% of India’s agricultural land is 
rain dependent

Early pilot projects 

employ 130,000 families 

and produce $30 million 

in water and soil 

improvements (dams, 

ponds, fields, terraces) 

for rural communities.

The work of the 

coalition becomes 

institutionalized in 

national policy, 

meaning that millions 

of families will poten-

tially benefit from 

the approach. 
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242MIndia’s economy is the second fastest growing in the 

world, bringing new prosperity to large portions of the 

population. But across the nation, hundreds of millions are 

still mired in poverty, particularly those living in India’s 

rainfed agricultural regions, where farmers depend solely 

on rainfall, not irrigation, to water their crops. Here, con-

centrated poverty pushes 

many rural residents off 

their land and into urban 

slums, perpetuating the 

cycle of deprivation. 

With smart investment, new policies and innovative  

programs, India is beginning to revitalize rainfed agri-

culture, with the promise of boosting productivity and 

food security. To that end, the Ford Foundation is work-

ing in partnership with organizations that understand 

the conditions of rain-dependent agricultural regions, 

forging alliances among farmers, scientists, economists, 

advocates, donors and local, regional and national govern-

ment leaders. For example, a coalition of 72 civil society 

organizations is ensuring that the rural poor have access 

to reliable wages, as guaranteed under India’s ground-

breaking National Rural Employment Guarantee Act 

(NREGA); many projects developed by coalition members 

are also improving soil and water assets. Another group, 

the Revitalizing Rainfed Agriculture Network, is thinking 

through public investment and policy options on issues 

such as credit, seeds, livestock and markets that target the 

specific needs of farmers in rain-dependent, as opposed to  

irrigated, regions.

These efforts, we believe, can usher in a new age of 

sustainable agriculture—providing rewarding work,  

economic stability, and local self-reliance for hundreds  

of millions of India’s most impoverished people, their 

rural communities and the country as a whole.

The foundation is working in partnership with organizations across India,  
forging alliances among farmers, scientists, economists, advocates, donors  
and local, regional and national government leaders.

In India, rural communities 
are reaping the benefits of 
their land and resources.

Expanding Community Rights

Growth   Shared by All
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Open to Everyone

A new dynamic of connectivity is asserting itself—

across continents, among neighbors and peers, and in our 

very notions of who we are and how we relate to the world 

around us. Yet too many people remain digitally stranded, 

socially isolated, cut off from the opportunities that would 

enable them to grow and prosper.

At the Ford Foundation, we believe that people have 

much to gain—socially, culturally, economically—

through their connections with others. More than ever 

before, we view the ability to connect with the world in all 

its possibilities as a fundamental right. Technology can 

help broaden horizons and link people more closely with 

one another, and we therefore invest in efforts to make 

the Internet as open, democratic and accessible as pos-

sible, now and in the future. But technology is only part of 

the solution. We collaborate with partners who use many 

strategies to help connect people with opportunity: 

young people in low-income neighborhoods striving to 

reach their potential, migrants searching for a better life, 

women and girls hoping to learn and work, poor people 

seeking the dignity of self-sufficiency.

As we work to bridge the divide between people and 

their hopes for a better world, we look for fresh answers 

to some of the most persistent challenges: How do we 

connect with even the most excluded and increase their 

chances for reaching their full potential? How can we 

build global movements that unite and multiply the  

actions of many to advance the cause of justice? 

In all we do, we strive to open pathways that offer 

opportunity, enable ambition and break the grip of 

social isolation. Our goal is a world where all people have 

the chance to learn, grow and contribute, unbound by 

prejudice or isolation.

We live in a world that is more connected than 
ever before. How do we make that promise real 
for all young people? 

Opportunit y
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A redesigned  
school day

Boston’s Clarence Edwards 
Middle School has reorganized 
the school day to give students 
more hours of learning, a total 
of 300 extra hours per year.  
The new schedule includes 
ample time for comprehen-
sive learning, enrichment and 
extra help. Part of a special 
state-sponsored program in 
Massachusetts, this once-failing 
school has shown steady gains. 

A longer  
school year

In New York City and Denver, 
Generation Schools is using an 
innovative model to increase 
the student learning year 
from 180 to 200 days without 
extending the length of the 
work year for teachers. Genera-
tion faculty work in teams and 
take their four-week breaks on 
a rotating basis, giving students 
time for core subjects as well as 
special learning experiences.

New roles  
inside schools

Some groups help schools  
add learning hours by recruit-
ing additional help. City Year 
gives young people a chance 
to work in a public school for 
a year, where they supplement 
the efforts of teachers by  
tutoring and coordinating  
special projects. Citizen 
Schools helps schools tap the 
expertise of trained community 
and business volunteers.

Community  
connections

Some schools and commu-
nity groups team up to create 
more time and opportunity 
to learn. In East Los Angeles, 
for example, Esteban E. Torres 
High School and InnerCity 
Struggle, a local organization, 
are collaborating to make the 
school’s new campus a rich 
learning center for students 
and neighborhood residents, 
open 12 hours each day.

IMPROVING LEARNING TIME IN 1,000 SCHOOLS
How they are doing it
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5–14 year olds have no adult 

supervision after school 

15m
Multimedia (discover more at fordfoundation.org/2011-annual/learning)

Less than 20% of young people participate in organized enrichment 

activities during the after-school hours. Students who are busy with 

afternoon school activities are: 

30%  

less likely to commit crimes

37% 
 less likely to have an unintended pregnancy

49%  

 less likely to be involved with drugs

A new national coalition, launched with help from  

the Ford Foundation, is encouraging an educational trans-

formation that could change the way American students 

learn. The mission of the coalition is simple: to inspire 

and motivate communities across the country to add more 

learning time to a redesigned school day and year, enabling 

children everywhere—especially in disadvantaged commu-

nities—to get the education they need to succeed.

Expanded learning time is taking hold in many cities 

nationwide, including Chicago, Boston, Houston, Denver, 

New York City, Newark and Charlotte, N.C. Today, approxi-

mately 1,000 schools are already providing 460,000 

students with more and better time to learn. Together 

with the National Center for Time and Learning, the 

foundation formed the Time to Succeed Coalition to turn 

these successful efforts into a nationally transformative 

movement—and double the number of students benefit-

ing from expanded schedules over the next two years. By 

bringing together a diverse group of nationally known 

educators, policy experts, community-based leaders and 

A movement to expand 
learning time for students is 
taking hold across the U.S. 

Educational Equity 

Opportunity   Open to Everyone

public officials, the coalition hopes to champion a new 

calendar in American education, one no longer based on  

a 19th-century agrarian society.

With more time in the school day and year, teachers can 

cover more material and do so in greater depth. Students 

have time to focus on the core subjects of math, reading, 

writing, history and science, but they can also cultivate 

interests in other areas—art, music, community service, 

physical education—that are often short-changed. 

There are other advantages, as well. With more time, 

schools can bring in cultural organizations, businesses 

and other partners to supplement and enhance educa-

tional programs. Teachers have more opportunity to col-

laborate and hone their professional skills. And students 

who spend more time in school are less likely to engage in 

risky behavior, benefitting instead from safe, organized 

activities, personal attention and extra academic support.  

Expanded learning time has the potential to improve a 

child’s whole life, as well as the lives of educators, parents, 

caregivers and the wider community.
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10M 2x
girls are married each year

In the developing world, one-third 
of all girls are married before age 18.

Among girls ages 15-19,  
the risk of death in childbirth  
is twice as high as among 
women ages 20-29

46%  

in sub-Saharan Africa

38% 
 in South Asia

21%  

in Latin America and the Caribbean

18%  

in the Middle East and North Africa

5x
Girls under 15 are five times 
as likely to die in childbirth as 
women in their 20s

Multimedia (discover more at fordfoundation.org/2011-annual/child-marriage)

The Ford Foundation is adding its voice to a growing  

worldwide cry to end the practice of child marriage. Each 

year, approximately 10 million girls are compelled to 

marry before they reach age 18—the age the world has 

agreed upon as the beginning of adulthood under the 

UN Convention on the Rights of the Child. The precise 

reasons for child marriage 

differ from one society to 

the next, but all too often 

the outcome is the same: a 

girl, isolated and unseen, 

her education at an end, subject to domestic violence and 

unprotected sex, robbed of the chance to shape her adult 

life before it even begins.

Child marriage happens everywhere, including North 

America and Western Europe, but it is most prevalent in 

the developing world, where one in seven girls is married 

by the time she reaches the age of 15 and more than  

one-third are married by age 18. In some countries, more 

than two-thirds of all girls are married before age 18.

Early marriage often means early childbearing, making 

the health consequences of the practice especially grave. 

Girls ages 15-19 are twice as likely to die in childbirth as 

women in their 20s, and girls under age 15 are five times 

as likely to die. Pregnancy itself is far riskier for girls. And, 

compared with unmarried, sexually active girls of the  

same age, married girls are far more likely to contract HIV 

because they cannot insist on safe-sex practices.

Together with The Elders, a group founded by Nelson 

Mandela whose members include some of the world’s most 

universally respected leaders, we are supporting the Girls 

Not Brides campaign, an effort to build a global network 

of organizations large and small to address this crucial 

issue. In doing so, we are defending the rights of vulner-

able girls wherever they live.

A global campaign will give 
all girls the chance to reach 
their full potential.

Youth Sexuality and Rights

Opportunity   Open to Everyone

We know that local, culturally sensitive solutions are the ones most likely to reach  
girls in their communities and, ultimately, improve their life chances.



Ford Foundation Annual Report 2011    21

For Every Voice

We have seen a hunger for democratic participation  

take hold around the world, expressed in people’s deter-

mination to stand up, to occupy and to make their voices 

heard. But as Archbishop Desmond Tutu reminded us 

while addressing a human rights audience here at the 

Ford Foundation last year, “It’s a great deal easier to fight 

against,” but once freedom is won, the question becomes 

“What are we struggling for?”

Our challenge is not simply to press for freedom where 

there is none, but to strengthen it where it exists. In Nigeria 

and Kenya, for example, citizens have joined hands to pro-

tect the right to vote and safeguard the electoral process 

from fraud, violence and intimidation. Their courageous 

work has both influenced the most recent elections and 

laid the foundation for safe voting in the future.

But elections are not the beginning and end of mean-

ingful participation. In communities around the world—

including places where the experience of direct democracy  

is new—people are actively deliberating how land and  

natural resources should be used, how public budgets 

should be spent and how services can best be delivered. 

Nonprofit organizations that we support are collaborating 

with governments to make information more transparent, 

social and economic programs more effective, and govern-

ment itself more accountable to community needs.

These are hopeful signs,  yet they also bring into focus 

the immense challenge of ensuring a real voice for all. How 

can we help indigenous communities plan for the sustain-

ability of their territories and protect what is most precious 

to them? What can be done to strengthen human rights 

and democracy in regions where coercion has long held 

sway? Can the door to participation be opened even wider, 

especially for those who have historically been excluded?

Throughout the history of the Ford Foundation, we have 

stood for the right of every citizen to be part of decisions 

that shape our common future. We continue to do so today.

A vibrant impulse toward freedom  
is sweeping the globe. How can the  
voices of all citizens be lifted? 

Expression



22    Ford Foundation Annual Report 2011 Ford Foundation Annual Report 2011    23

Embracing a new model of democratic participation
What citizen decision-making looks like

Multimedia (discover more at fordfoundation.org/2011-annual/indonesia)

Poverty Reduction Programs
The community gets a health center, a 
tractor, small business loans—the kind 

of help people want and need.

mayor/regent and  
�local parliament

Government responds to community 
input to allocate national and local  

poverty reduction funds more effectively.

community participation
Facilitated by coordinators, community 
residents analyze local needs and make 
recommendations to their government.

Local program  
and budget data

The coordinators produce clear,  
community-level information on poverty-

reduction programs and spending.

people’s welfare index
A new, national online dashboard 
tracks program impact through  
data on economic justice, social  

justice and democracy.

SAPA coordinators
The coordinators connect 

people, data and programs 
at every step to reduce 

poverty and promote effec-
tive local government.

Democracy has grown steadily in Indonesia since 1999, 

when the country held its first free and fair elections since 

1955. The world’s third-largest democracy, Indonesia has a 

thriving economy, a burgeoning civil society sector and a 

government committed to engaging citizens in decisions 

that affect their families and communities.

With decentralized planning and decision-making 

taking hold across this geographically dispersed nation, 

the Ford Foundation is working to help regional and local 

governments and nonprofit organizations embrace the 

challenge of enabling deep, well-informed participation 

by local residents. The movement toward decentralization 

is especially important when it comes to poverty reduc-

tion, an area where Indonesia has significantly increased 

public investment over the past few years. Here, the 

insights of citizens can make all the difference between 

money spent on initiatives that are difficult to implement 

and therefore ineffectual, and strategic investments that 

change lives and futures.

Transparent Government

In Indonesia, citizens 
are deciding the future 
of their communities.

Expression   For Every Voice

The Strategic  
Alliance for Poverty  
Alleviation (SAPA): 

A collaboration among the  

Indonesian national government,  

local governments and dozens of 

nonprofit civil society organizations.

 
The SAPA network:

15pilot districts 

(13.5M people)

15replication districts

(8M people)
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Securing Democracy
In a hard-won victory for civil 
society, Latin American govern-
ments adopt the Inter-American 
Democratic Charter in 2001 to 
promote and protect democracy.
Latin America

Sustaining Peace  
and Justice
Created in 2001, the International 
Center for Transitional Justice 
(regionally based in Colombia) 
works with other centers to 
secure peace and justice in  
Latin America, following years  
of conflict.
Latin America

Supporting  
Emerging Leadership
The International Fellowships 
Program helps next-generation 
leaders from Brazil, Chile, 
Guatemala, Mexico and Peru 
earn graduate degrees and return 
home to expand social justice.
Latin America

Responding to HIV/AIDS
Brazil’s effective response to  
the rapid spread of HIV/AIDS 
leads to the replication of its 
education and prevention  
models in other emerging  
and developing countries. 
Brazil

Expanding the  
Role of Citizens 
Civil society organizations 
strengthen Mexico’s transition to 
democracy by engaging citizens 
in budget planning and ensuring 
that public spending benefits 
marginalized populations.
Mexico and Central America

Protecting the  
Rights of Migrants
Rights organizations in Mexico 
strive to ensure the safety of 
migrants, particularly women, 
and reduce the negative impacts 
of migration on both sending 
and receiving communities.
Mexico and Central America

Advancing  
Racial Justice
Human rights groups and 
organizations representing 
indigenous people and Afro-
descendants work together to 
secure the rights of those com-
munities, as guaranteed under 
international conventions.
Latin America

Andean Region  
and Southern Cone
As democratic reforms take root 
across the region, we are working 
to combat social and political ex-
clusion and racial discrimination, 
unleashing broader and more 
equitable development.

 
Brazil
Our work builds on two decades 
of sweeping social progress and 
economic growth in Brazil, with 
the goal of realizing full social 
inclusion, reducing structural 
inequalities and ensuring human 
rights for all. 

Our current work in Latin America

Multimedia (discover more at fordfoundation.org/2011-annual/latin-america)

Mexico and 
Central America
Migration has a profound 
effect on every aspect of life in 
this region. Our grant mak-
ing focuses on addressing the 
challenges that arise from it and 
empowering impoverished and 
excluded communities.

Building Human  
Rights Institutions
Flagship human rights organiza-
tions begin to document human 
rights abuses, defend victims 
and provide humanitarian aid 
during an era of dictatorship.
Andean Region and Southern Cone

Fighting  
Discrimination
Strong social movements  
give Brazil’s traditionally  
marginalized groups, such as 
Afro-descendants and indig-
enous people, the resources  
to fight discrimination.
Brazil

Championing  
Women’s Rights 
Regional women’s funds and 
other forms of gender-sensitive 
philanthropy support civil  
society organizations that 
advance women’s rights  
and participation.
Mexico and Central America

Addressing Govern-
ment Accountability
Civil society organizations hold 
government accountable after 
a new Brazilian constitution, 
adopted in 1988, bars inequality 
and provides new protections 
for health and education.
Brazil

seeking Truth  
and Reconciliation
During the transition to democ-
racy, truth and reconciliation 
commissions in Peru, Argentina 
and Chile gather facts about 
human rights violations and 
preserve archival materials  
and testimony.
Andean Region and Southern Cone

Increasing Citizen  
Participation
As nascent democracies mature, 
civil society programs foster 
citizen participation and more 
effective governance, particu-
larly at the municipal level.
Mexico and Central America

Strengthening  
Development
Fellowships provide training 
to promising scholars with 
the potential to lead national 
development efforts and 
foster excellence in the 
region’s universities.
Andean Region and Southern Cone

For 50 years, the Ford Foundation 
has supported the work of 
visionary leaders and social 
movements across Latin America.

Democratic Participation 

Expression   For Every Voice
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The Ford Foundation provides support to courageous 

leaders and organizations working on the frontlines of 

social change. Our grantees have extraordinary vision 

and take on enduring problems that require sustained 

effort and resolve. Their work offers clear pathways to 

economic opportunity and expanded political and social 

participation for millions of people around the world. The 

foundation’s priorities are ambitious: In order to bridge 

the gulf between poverty and promise and help create 

the world we aspire to, we must ensure our governance 

practices are effective, our financial operations are sound 

and our grant making shows results.

 To maximize the outcomes of our grant-making 

resources, we are working to create a culture of results 

at the foundation—a culture that internalizes the risks 

and demands faced by our grantees, scrutinizes our own 

operations and performance, and places accountability 

at the center of our work. Everyone at the foundation, 

from the board of trustees to the investments and finance 

staffs, the communications team and our grant makers, 

plays a pivotal role in maintaining this culture. 

We believe the social change we seek requires results-

oriented leadership. Our governance and budget policies 

are designed to drive our success, help fulfill our mission 

and broaden the reach of our grant support. A major part 

of this commitment focuses on reducing our operational 

expenditures in order to devote more resources to our 

grant making. We are also ensuring that our grant 

spending and financial information are transparent and 

accessible. Together, these practices are strengthening our 

ability to fulfill our mission.

message from the chair�  28

governance and leadership�  30

2011 global grant spending�  32

financial review and 2011 audit�  36

For Social Change
Effective governance and sound finances are vital 
to our mission. How can we dedicate our resources 
ever more strategically to maximize results?

Leadership
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As chair of the Ford Foundation Board of Trustees,  

I am continually reminded of the foundation’s leadership 

in confronting some of the world’s most complex and 

enduring social challenges. We work on the root causes 

of problems, on the underlying systems that generate 

injustices that poor and marginalized people bear in 

their day-to-day lives. These challenges, often considered 

intractable, require focus, determination and time.

The foundation’s illustrious history is replete with 

examples of what happens when we work with strategic 

clarity. From our seminal work in launching the green 

revolution to providing the founding grant for Human 

Rights Watch, from nurturing PBS to funding the initial 

research that led to Head Start, we have achieved inspired 

results. This report provides compelling examples of a 

new generation of work that follows in the footsteps of 

what the foundation has accomplished with its most 

salient successes.

In many ways, 2011 was an historic year. It marked the 

end of a three-year period of profound renewal for the 

Ford Foundation, during which we rebuilt our programs 

around a vision of fairness and equity for our great nation 

and the world. We have restructured our operations 

and infused a results-focused culture across the entire 

organization. In programs, our new way of working has 

delivered results even faster than we had hoped, and 

some of our early successes are detailed throughout this 

report. In operations, we have reduced internal operating 

costs and improved the performance of our endowment, 

yielding more than $100 million in additional 2011 grant 

making—funds that proved crucial to many organizations 

during this difficult economic period.

During my years on the board, it has been my privilege 

to meet many of the foundation’s inspiring and forward-

looking grantees. To see their work is both energizing and 

daunting. The ambition of the vision they hold for the future 

and the accomplishments they have already achieved are 

tremendous sources of inspiration. I want to take this oppor-

tunity to thank our grantees for their partnership.

In all its work, the foundation benefits from the active 

oversight of an engaged and diverse board of trustees, 

which it is my privilege to lead. In 2011, one member  

concluded her service to the board and two distinguished 

new members joined our ranks. 

Yolanda Kakabadse, president of World Wildlife 

Fund International, ended her tenure on the board after 

14 years. Passionately committed to human well-being 

and environmental sustainability, Yolanda contributed 

unstintingly to the priorities of the foundation and lent 

her wide-ranging talents to many aspects of its work. We 

thank her sincerely for her wisdom and commitment.

Martin Eakes, co-founder and head of the community 

development lender Self-Help and founder of the Center 

for Responsible Lending in North Carolina, brings deep 

experience in poverty reduction and helping low-income 

families achieve economic security, a key global priority 

for the foundation. A former Ford grantee, Martin was 

also one of the 12 recipients of the Ford Foundation’s 

Visionaries Award in 2011. 

Tim Berners-Lee is perhaps most widely known as the 

inventor of the World Wide Web. A professor at MIT and 

the University of Southampton in the United Kingdom, 

he is a dynamic innovator whose ideas have enriched 

and expanded the horizons of billions of people around 

the globe. 

In closing, I want to emphasize that all of us at the  

Ford Foundation—in every office worldwide, in every 

department of the organization and at every level of lead-

ership and service—understand that results matter. As 

stewards of the foundation, we strive to focus our work 

as strategically as possible on fulfilling our aspirations 

for a better world.

Irene Hirano Inouye

Message from the Chair

A Vision of  
Fairness and Equity
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president and senior staff. In addition, all trustees serve on 

one of three program committees that help design strategy 

for each of the foundation’s major program areas—

Democracy, Rights and Justice; Economic Opportunity 

and Assets; and Education, Creativity and Free Expression. 

Membership on the committees rotates, so that trustees 

serving 12 years become steeped in the work of each area 

and contribute to its development and assessment. 

The trustees review approved grants at regular 

board meetings, which take place three times a year in 

February, May and September. At those meetings, and 

during annual board visits to grantees worldwide, trust-

ees meet grant recipients, learn about their work and 

spend time in the communities that benefit from our 

grant support.

Trustee Independence
The Ford Foundation places high value on the indepen-

dence of our board members. We require that a majority 

of our trustees be independent, that all trustees serving 

on the Audit and Nominating committees be independent 

and that trustees on the Audit Committee satisfy addi-

tional standards of independence. 

When the staff proposes that the foundation fund 

an organization with which a trustee is affiliated as an 

employee, officer or trustee, that grant must be reviewed 

and approved by the Audit Committee. The grant action 

document, which is reviewed and approved by man-

agement before submission to the Audit Committee, 

discloses the nature of the trustee affiliation and con-

firms that the trustee played no role in the initiation or 

negotiation of the grant.

Board Committees
A seven-person Executive Committee, composed of Board 

Chair Inouye, President Ubiñas and five other trustees, 

works with the foundation’s officers and acts on behalf of 

the board between board meetings. Trustee committees 

dedicated to management and governance, audit, finance, 

investment, trustee nominations, proxy votes and the 

foundation’s three program areas, meet regularly and 

guide foundation activities throughout the year.

AUDIT
Thurgood Marshall Jr. (Chair)
Juliet V. García
N.R. Narayana Murthy

EXECUTIVE
Irene Hirano Inouye (Chair)
Kofi Appenteng
Afsaneh M. Beschloss
Thurgood Marshall Jr. 
Peter A. Nadosy
Cecile Richards
Luis A. Ubiñas

FINANCE
Cecile Richards (Chair)
Kofi Appenteng
Juliet V. García
J. Clifford Hudson
Robert S. Kaplan

INVESTMENT
Peter A. Nadosy (Chair)
Afsaneh M. Beschloss
J. Clifford Hudson
Irene Hirano Inouye
Robert S. Kaplan
Luis A. Ubiñas

MANAGEMENT  
AND GOVERNANCE
Kofi Appenteng (Chair)
Afsaneh M. Beschloss
Irene Hirano Inouye
Thurgood Marshall Jr.
Luis A. Ubiñas

NOMINATING
Irene Hirano Inouye (Chair)
Kofi Appenteng
Thurgood Marshall Jr.
Peter A. Nadosy

PROXY
Juliet V. García (Chair)
Irene Hirano Inouye
N.R. Narayana Murthy
Peter A. Nadosy
Cecile Richards

DEMOCRACY, RIGHTS 
AND JUSTICE
Afsaneh M. Beschloss (Chair)
Kofi Appenteng
Tim Berners-Lee
Juliet V. García

ECONOMIC  
OPPORTUNITY AND ASSETS
N.R. Narayana Murthy (Chair)
Robert S. Kaplan
Thurgood Marshall Jr. 
Cecile Richards

EDUCATION, CREATIVITY 
AND FREE EXPRESSION
J. Clifford Hudson (Chair)
Martin Eakes
Irene Hirano Inouye
Peter A. Nadosy

As of February 2012

See a full list of Ford Foundation Board of Trustees members on page 66

Public documents that describe the foundation’s governance practices 
including our bylaws, articles of incorporation and code of ethics are available 
on our website at fordfoundation.org/about-us/governance

committee membership
Guiding the Foundation

The Ford Foundation has been 
served by exceptional leadership 
in every era of its 76-year history. 

Over the years, the foundation’s board of trustees has 

consistently provided sound guidance, while the president, 

working with a talented team of officers, has ensured that 

the foundation’s operations are managed responsibly and 

meet the highest standards of effectiveness.

Board of Trustees
A 13-member board of trustees, which is chaired by Irene 

Hirano Inouye and includes Ford Foundation President 

Luis A. Ubiñas, governs the foundation. Our governance 

practices adhere to a set of policies—including bylaws, 

committee charters, standards of independence and a 

code of ethics—adopted by the board of trustees. The 

board sets policies related to grant making, geographic 

focus, spending, investment, management, governance 

and professional standards. The board also oversees 

internal and independent audits.

The board’s Audit Committee sets compensation, 

reviews the performance of the president and all founda-

tion officers, and handles all staff compensation matters. 

Trustees are nominated by a committee of the board, 

appointed by the full board, and generally serve two six-

year terms. The board, board committees and individual 

trustees are evaluated on an annual basis. Ford trustees 

bring a wide range of knowledge and experience to the 

task of governing the foundation. They come from around 

the world and are leaders in a range of disciplines—social 

justice, scholarship, business and finance, law, govern-

ment, technology and nonprofit management.

Foundation President
Luis A. Ubiñas, president of the foundation, implements 

board policies, sets strategy, and oversees foundation 

programs and operations on a day-to-day basis. The presi-

dent and other officers of the foundation share responsibil-

ity for representing Ford in the public sphere. The president 

continuously re-examines the foundation’s work, looking 

for opportunities to hone strategies and improve results. 

The president meets with people around the world 

to discuss the issues the foundation works on and to 

strengthen our grasp of different perspectives on how to 

solve problems. In addition to overseeing the foundation’s 

operations, the president works to communicate what  

we have learned to a broad array of audiences, and to  

strengthen the philanthropic sector’s performance, legal 

compliance and transparency.

Grant-Making Oversight
The board of trustees determines the substantive areas 

and geographic focus of the foundation’s grant making. 

Within the budget approved by the board, the foundation 

makes about 1,400 grants throughout the year. The board 

has delegated authority for approving these grants to the 

Governance and Leadership
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NEW YORK CITY

MEXICO CITY

SANTIAGO

RIO DE JANEIRO

LAGOS

JOHANNESBURG

NAIROBI

CAIRO NEW DELHI

BEIJING

JAKARTA

ANDEAN REGION & SOUTHERN CONE

$4,861,000

$3,650,000

$1,650,000

$1,635,841

BRAZIL

$3,189,772

$2,293,000

$3,356,354

$915,980

MEXICO & CENTRAL AMERICA

$4,655,300

$3,395,000

$2,087,700

$1,707,700

EASTERN AFRICA

$3,928,000

$3,621,000

$2,190,000

$105,000

UNITED STATES & WORLDWIDE PROGRAMS

$111,921,039

$90,349,326

$93,575,682

$37,792,401

INDONESIA

$2,192,971

$3,712,000

$3,275,267

$1,072,672

SOUTHERN AFRICA

$5,513,500

$2,207,750

$4,187,500

$1,153,900

WEST AFRICA

$4,135,000

$617,500

$1,594,500

$1,023,512

CHINA

$5,582,710

$1,790,197

$3,949,219

$3,422,177

INDIA, SRI LANKA & NEPAL

$4,330,000

$4,816,525

$3,754,000

$946,607

MIDDLE EAST & NORTH AFRICA

$7,588,500

$6,015,000

$470,000

$333,638,448
TOTAL

$11,845,700
TOTAL

$11,796,841
TOTAL

$7,370,512
TOTAL

$14,073,500
TOTAL

$9,844,000
TOTAL

$13,062,650
TOTAL

TOTAL 2011 GRANT SPENDING

$157,897,792

$116,452,298

$125,635,222

$50,245,790

DEMOCRACY, RIGHTS AND JUSTICE

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AND ASSETS

EDUCATION, CREATIVITY AND FREE EXPRESSION

OTHER GRANT ACTIONS
$14,744,303

TOTAL

$13,847,132
TOTAL

TOTAL

$9,755,106

$10,252,910
TOTAL

$450,231,102
GRAND TOTAL

global grant spending
Our grant making supports visionary leaders and organizations 
working on the frontlines of social change throughout the  
United States and in 10 regions around the world.

Note: This map charts FY 2011 grant spending by region. For a full list of our 2011 grantees, visit fordfoundation.org/2011-grants
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2011 grant spending 
grand total 

$450,231,102

DEMOCRACY, RIGHTS & JUSTICE
Maya L. Harris, Vice President

Education, Creativity & Free Expression
Darren Walker, Vice President

Other Grant Actions

Economic Opportunity & Assets
Pablo J. FarÍas, Vice President

Democratic & Accountable 
Government
$71,705,636

Human Rights
$84,992,156

Other
$1,200,000

Educational Opportunity
& Scholarship
$31,703,890

Freedom of Expression
$59,980,999

Sexuality & Reproductive
Health & Rights
$29,724,695

Other
$4,225,638

Foundationwide Actions
$25,881,090

Regional Actions
$5,364,700

Program-Related  
Investments
$19,000,000

TOTAL

$157,897,792

TOTAL

$125,635,222

TOTAL

$116,452,298

TOTAL

$50,245,790

2011 GRANT SPENDING 
Our global grant spending is dedicated primarily through three program areas.

Economic Fairness
$64,523,670

Metropolitan Opportunity
$30,642,850

Sustainable Development
$17,966,447

Other
$3,319,331
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operating expenses
Reducing costs for greater grant spending

2008 

$136,000,000 2009 

$127,000,000
2010 

$113,000,000
2011* 

$106,000,000

*2011 excludes investment advisory fees of $9 million, which are included in expenses incurred in the production of income as presented on page 46.

Over the past four years, we have remained deeply committed to our 
grantees through this period of challenging economic conditions. 
The strength of our financial position and our ability to support our 
grantees are the results of numerous initiatives we have undertaken 
since 2008 to enhance our financial operations. As illustrated in the 
chart below, we have reduced our operating expenses significantly. 
This continuous focus on improving our operations has led to the 
allocation of more resources to grant making. During this same four-
year period, we have approved grants and other program actions and 
made program-related investments totaling more than $2 billion.

Managing Our Resources

Over the past four years we have shifted more 
than $40 million from our operating expenses 
to increase support to the people we serve. 

Financial Review

The Ford Foundation’s work addresses some of society’s 

toughest issues—challenges that require strategic and 

sustained engagement. To support such long-term social 

change and to make the most of the resources we have, 

we must rigorously manage our endowment and bring 

exceptional prudence to our internal budgets. The pri-

mary objective underlying all our financial strategies and 

decisions is to maximize support for our grantees and the 

people they serve.

To meet our programmatic ambitions and to pursue 

consistent, multiyear programming, the foundation 

strives each year to invest and budget in ways that yield 

financial and operating stability while enhancing the 

value of the investment portfolio. Our financial outlook in 

fiscal 2011 continued to strengthen, with positive returns 

on our investments, sound endowment management and 

increased grant-making support: 

Reducing Administrative Expenses
Grant making has grown as a result of reducing our adminis-
trative expenses by 22 percent over four years (2008-2011).

Positive endowment Returns
Our investment portfolio experienced positive total 
returns, exceeding our internal investment benchmark  
as well as public equity market returns.

Recession Recovery
Our investment portfolio stood at $10.1 billion at the end 
of fiscal year 2011, having started to recover from the his-
toric downturn we experienced less than three years ago.

Diversifying holdings
We continued to diversify our endowment’s investment 
holdings to reduce our exposure to market volatility.
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PORTFOLIO VALUES
Growing the endowment without additional contributions

The foundation does not receive outside contributions to its  
endowment. Our policy has been to try to preserve the real 
(inflation-adjusted) value of the endowment. As illustrated below, 
over the past 30 years, our net assets have grown from $2.7 billion 
to more than $10 billion nominally. Adjusting for inflation, we have 
grown the value of our net assets by 60 percent during this period 
despite the current depressed market levels. On an inflation-adjusted 
basis, the foundation’s grant making during this period has exceeded 
$15 billion, more than 2.5 times the inflation-adjusted value of our 
endowment at the start of this period.
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PAYOUT RATE 
A countercyclical approach protects grantees 

Our board of trustees approves program and operational budgets 
on a two-year basis, appropriating funding one year at a time. 
The size of the two-year budget takes into account three consid-
erations: grant-making needs and opportunities; the objective of 
preserving the value of the endowment for long-term charitable 
funding; and the need to satisfy the U.S. federal payout require-
ment (the obligation to disburse annually 5 percent of the average 
value of the endowment). 

In determining the percentage of the endowment we distribute 
annually to fund grant making, we follow a countercyclical meth-
odology under which we increase our payout rate during economic 
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downturns and moderate our payout rate during economic expan-
sions. This approach maintains the stability of our grant-making 
budgets and protects our grantees through varying economic cycles.
The following chart presents our payout rates during the past four 
years. Following our countercyclical methodology, our payout rates 
were elevated during the severe economic downturn in fiscal years 
2009 and 2010. As a result, we maintained stable grant-making 
budgets through this period despite the volatility of global financial 
markets and the resulting fluctuations of our endowment values.

5%
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As of September 30 (in millions)

As of September 30 (in millions)

portfolio components
Assuring stability during volatile periods

The foundation’s portfolio was well-positioned to withstand volatility 
in the external environment as a result of its diversified mix of risk 
exposures. We also continued the careful and deliberate migration 
of the portfolio’s asset allocation to improve its resilience against 
market volatility, increase its exposure to value-added investment 
strategies, and provide additional protection against potential infla-
tion and deflation. We took advantage of favorable market valuations 
to reduce exposure to corporate bonds and to increase exposure to 

hedged investments in global equity and credit. In addition, we took 
advantage of opportunistic investments in real assets. The foundation 
also continued to maintain a highly liquid portfolio, providing us with 
the ability to meet ongoing spending needs and to pursue attractive 
investment opportunities arising from the current economic and 
financial market environment.

To ensure that the foundation remains an enduring 

institution, one that can support social change from 

generation to generation, we pursue an investment strat-

egy that reduces our risk while increasing returns. Our 

approach has been successful over the past few challeng-

ing years. After a 14.9 percent decline in fiscal year 2008, 

the endowment returned 3.9 percent per annum over the 

subsequent three years, which exceeded the performance 

of the S&P 500 and the MSCI All-Country World Index.

At the end of fiscal 2011, the foundation’s investment 

portfolio was valued at $10.1 billion versus $10.5 billion 

at the close of fiscal 2010. The rate of return on the total 

portfolio was 1.2 percent for the fiscal year, 3.9 percent 

annualized for the three-year period, 2.5 percent annual-

ized for the five-year period and 5.5 percent annualized for 

the 10-year period.

Fiscal 2011 was a highly volatile and challenging 

period in financial markets. Equity markets struggled to 

digest company-level developments against a backdrop of 

confusing and worrisome macroeconomic factors, includ-

ing concerns over the downgrade of U.S. Treasury debt, the 

intensification of the European debt crisis, and fears of a 

“hard landing” in China and other developing economies.

Despite the market turmoil that characterized much of 

the period, the foundation’s portfolio return for fiscal 2011 

exceeded relevant public equity market returns, includ-

ing the S&P 500 (which returned 1.1 percent during the 

period), the MSCI EAFE Index (which returned -9.4 percent 

during the period) and the MSCI Emerging Markets Index 

(which returned -16.1 percent during the period). Primary 

drivers of our positive performance during the year 

included domestic equity, private equity, corporate bonds, 

mortgage-backed securities, inflation-linked bonds and 

hedged investments in global equity and credit.

Financial Review

Investment Strategies

We must do everything we can to steward 
our assets carefully, which means reducing 
our risk profile while increasing returns. 

Public Equity Securities

Commingled Funds

Alternative Investment Funds

Private Equity & Venture Capital

$1,093.1

1,959.1

2,682.8

1,981.8

10.8

19.4

26.6

19.6

Market
Value2011

Percent
of Total

Fixed-Income Investments

Short Term

TOTAL

1,998.7

383.6

$10,099.1

19.8

3.8

100

Public Equity Securities

Commingled Funds

Alternative Investment Funds

Private Equity & Venture Capital

$1,312.8

2,075.8

2,042.9

1,672.8

12.5

19.8

19.4

15.9

Market
Value2010

Percent
of Total

Fixed-Income Investments

Short Term

TOTAL

2,511.2

897.8

$10,513.3

23.9

8.5

100
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Each year the foundation invests a portion of its endowment in 
projects that advance philanthropic purposes in various areas of the 
foundation’s focus. The trustees have earmarked up to $280 million 
of the corpus for these investments. The investments are in the form 
of debt, equity financing or loan guarantees. As of Sept. 30, 2011,  
the foundation had $232 million of program-related investments:  

$207.4 million has been disbursed and is outstanding, and the 
remaining $24.6 million is committed. During the fiscal year, new 
PRI loan commitments of $19 million were made, and $16.9 million 
was disbursed. Principal repayments of $7.7 million were received. 
The following table summarizes the PRI program for fiscal years 
2011 and 2010.

Program-Related Investments (PRIs) 
Providing strategic, recoverable funds for social change enterprises

Investments outstanding, beginning of fiscal year

Activities during year:

As of September 30 (in thousands)

Investments disbursed

Principal repaid

$198,751

16,945

(7,668)

(657)

2011

Investments written off

Investments outstanding, end of fiscal year

Commitments for investment

TOTAL INVESTMENTS AND 
COMMITMENTS OUTSTANDING

207,370

24,62

$231,994

Allowance for possible losses

Program development and support*

Investment income received

27,625

1,307

1,985

Investments outstanding, beginning of fiscal year

Activities during year:

Investments disbursed

Principal repaid

$168,762

49,547

(12,369)

(7,189)

2010

Investments written off

Investments outstanding, end of fiscal year

Commitments for investment

TOTAL INVESTMENTS AND 
COMMITMENTS OUTSTANDING

198,751

24,944

$223,695

Allowance for possible losses

Program development and support*

Investment income received

* Includes the cost of providing technical assistance to develop new PRIs and evaluating ongoing investments

26,239

1,317

2,209

realized gains less expenses incurred in the production 

of income. The tax is reduced to 1 percent for foundations 

that meet certain distribution requirements. 

For fiscal 2011, the foundation’s tax rate is 2 percent and 

is estimated at $11 million, excluding the deferred portion 

of excise taxes resulting from unrealized appreciation and 

depreciation on investments. In fiscal 2010, the foundation 

met the 1 percent tax rate distribution requirement and 

incurred taxes of $11 million. Since fiscal 1971, the founda-

tion has incurred federal excise taxes of $346 million.

The Internal Revenue Code also requires private foun-

dations to annually disburse approximately 5 percent of 

the market value of investment assets, less the federal 

excise tax. The payout requirement may be satisfied by 

payments for grants, program-related investments, direct 

conduct of charitable activities and certain administra-

tive expenses. In fiscal 2011, the foundation had qualify-

ing distributions of $533 million. During the past five 

years, the foundation has made $3.2 billion in qualifying 

distributions, exceeding the federally mandated payout 

requirement by $363 million.

INCOME AND EXPENDITURES

The foundation’s total income, comprising interest, divi-

dends, and realized and unrealized appreciation in invest-

ments, was $138.5 million for fiscal 2011, compared with 

$1.1 billion in the prior year. Interest income declined to 

$118.7 million in fiscal 2011 as a result of lower interest 

rates and a smaller allocation to fixed income. Dividend 

income increased to $109 million as dividend distribu-

tions from private investments increased. Realized 

gains decreased to $331.4 million, and unrealized losses 

amounted to $391.4 million. The expenses incurred in the 

production of income were $29.2 million.

Expenditures during the year were $526 million, most 

of which were program activities of $471 million, consist-

ing of grants to organizations and individuals, direct 

charitable activities and program management. (For a 

detailed view of our grant-making priorities, see our grant 

spending charts on pages 32-35.)

Federal Requirements 
The Internal Revenue Code imposes an excise tax on 

private foundations equal to 2 percent of net investment 

income, which is defined as interest, dividends and net 

Financial Review

Fiscal Responsibility

Our budget and spending decisions 
consider both grant-making priorities 
and government requirements. 
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In our opinion, the accompanying statements of financial position and the related statements of activities and 

cash flows present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Ford Foundation at September 

30, 2011 and 2010, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity 

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These financial statements are 

the responsibility of the Ford Foundation’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these 

financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with 

auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan 

and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 

material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates 

made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our 

audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

 
December 14, 2011

Statements of Financial Position 
As of September 30 (in thousands):

2011 2010

Assets

Investments, at fair value $10,102,931 $10,611,679

Accrued interest and dividends receivable 20,412 28,797 

Pending securities, net (24,245)  (127,222)

10,099,098 10,513,254  

Cash 14,854 466

Federal excise tax receivable 1,335 2,800

Other receivables and assets 15,907 18,328 

Program-related investments, net of allowances for possible losses of	  

$27,625 and $26,239 at September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively 179,746 172,512

Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $104,286 and $98,548 at

September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively 33,993 35,251

Total assets  $10,344,933 $10,742,611 

Liabilities And Unrestricted Net Assets 
Unpaid grants $230,035 $241,636  

Payables and other liabilities			    71,318 67,206

Total liabilities  301,353  308,842

Contingencies, commitments and guarantees	  

Unrestricted net assets 

Appropriated				     27,377 39,832

Unappropriated 10,016,203 10,393,937

Total unrestricted net assets 10,043,580 10,433,769

Total liabilities and unrestricted net assets $10,344,933  $10,742,611

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.)

Report of the Independent Auditors

To The Board of Trustees 
of the Ford Foundation
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Statements of activities 
For years ended September 30 (in thousands):

2011 2010

operating activities
Income

Dividends $109,017 $100,713 

Interest 118,685 207,626 

Realized appreciation on investments, net  331,384 908,765  

Unrealized depreciation on investments, net (391,365) (108,578)

Expenses incurred in the production of income (29,174) (34,071)

Total income  138,547 1,074,455

Expenditures
Program activities

Grants approved 413,094 457,172

Provision for possible losses on
program-related investments 2,044 9,728

Direct conduct of charitable activities 7,897 4,204

Program management 47,763 49,620

Total program activities 470,798 520,724

General management 37,655 29,392

Provision (benefit) for federal excise tax

Current 10,900 11,000

Deferred – (1,194)

Depreciation 6,681 5,933

Total expenditures 526,034 565,855

	 Change in unrestricted net assets from 
operating activities (387,487) 508,600

Non-operating activities
Pension-related and post-retirement changes

other than net periodic pension costs (2,702) (4,029)

Change in unrestricted net assets (390,189) 504,571

Unrestricted net assets
Beginning of year 10,433,769 9,929,198

End of year $10,043,580 $10,433,769

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.)

Statements of cash flows
For years ended September 30 (in thousands):

2011 2010

Cash flows from operating activities
Change in unrestricted net assets $(390,189) $504,571

Adjustments to reconcile change in unrestricted net assets  
to net cash used by operating activities

Realized appreciation on investments, net  (331,384) (908,765)  

Unrealized depreciation on investments, net 391,365 108,578

Depreciation 6,681 5,933

Pension-related and post-retirement changes
other than net periodic pension costs 2,702 4,029

Provision for possible losses on
program-related investments 2,044 9,728

Decrease in deferred federal excise tax liability – (1,194)

Decrease (increase) in federal excise tax receivable 1,465 (2,700)

Decrease (increase) in other receivables and assets 953 (835)

Loans disbursed for program-related investments (16,945) (49,547)

Repayments of program-related investments 7,667 12,369

Grant approvals 413,094 457,172

Grant payments (424,695) (459,504)

Increase in payables and other liabilities 2,878 407

Net cash used by operating activities (334,364) (319,758)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of investments 5,136,692 10,958,400

Purchase of investments (4,782,517) (10,632,426)

Purchase of fixed assets (5,423) (8,565)

Net cash provided by investing activities 348,752 317,409

Net increase (decrease) in cash 14,388 (2,349)

Cash
Beginning of year 466 2,815

End of year $14,854 $466

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.)
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note 1 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Ford Foundation “the 

Foundation” are prepared in conformity with account-

ing principles generally accepted in the United States of 

America (GAAP). 

The significant accounting policies followed are set 

forth below:

Investments, at Fair Value

The Foundation makes investments by either directly pur-

chasing various financial positions, or purchasing a por-

tion of an investment fund’s partnership capital or shares 

representing a net assets value (NAV) investment. Directly 

owned positions are classified for financial reporting pur-

poses as equities, fixed income or short-term investments. 

NAV investments in funds are classified for financial 

reporting as either commingled or limited marketability.

Equity investments are generally valued based upon 

the final sales price as quoted on major exchanges. Fixed 

income investments are generally valued based upon 

quoted market prices from brokers and dealers, which 

represent fair value. Short-term investments generally 

include cash and cash equivalents as well as credit or debt 

securities with maturities of less than one year. These credit 

or debt securities may include US government and agency 

obligations, repurchase agreements, commercial paper, and 

similar short-term securities. Short-term investments are 

valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value.

For commingled funds the NAV is determined by either  

an exchange or the respective general partners. The 

Foundation has complete transparency to the underly-

ing positions in the commingled funds. The underlying 

positions, owned by the commingled funds, include such 

investments as exchange traded and over the counter fixed 

income securities.

Limited marketability funds are NAV investments in 

private equity, venture capital, alternatives, and other pri-

vate investment entities. The Foundation has significant 

transparency into the underlying positions of the private 

equity and venture capital funds. The Foundation cannot 

independently assess the value of these underlying posi-

tions through a public exchange or over the counter mar-

ket. The Foundation believes that the carrying amount 

of its limited marketability investments is a reasonable 

estimate of fair value as of September 30, 2011. Because 

these investments are not readily marketable, the esti-

mated value is subject to uncertainty, therefore, results 

may differ from the value that would have been used had a 

ready market for the investment existed. Such differences 

could be material.

The Foundation has adopted the concept of the  

“practical expedient” under GAAP. The practical expedient 

is an acceptable method under GAAP to determine the 

fair value of certain NAV investments (a) that do not have 

a readily determinable fair value predicated upon a public 

market and (b) either have the attributes of an investment 

company or prepare their financial statements consistent 

with the measurement principles of an investment com-

pany under GAAP.

For directly owned positions, transactions are recorded 

on a trade date basis. Realized and unrealized appre-

ciation (depreciation) on investments is determined by 

comparison of specific costs of acquisition (identified lot 

basis) to proceeds at the time of disposal, or market values 

at the last day of the fiscal year, respectively, and includes 

the effects of currency translation with respect to transac-

tions and holdings of foreign securities. Dividends and 

interest are recognized when earned.

For NAV investments in which the Foundation owns shares 

of an investment fund, realized and unrealized apprecia-

tion (depreciation) on investments is determined by com-

parison of specific costs of acquisition (identified lot basis) 

to proceeds at the time of disposal, or market values at the 

last day of the fiscal year, respectively, and includes the 

effects of currency translation with respect to transactions 

and holdings of foreign currency denominated holdings. 

Dividends and interest are recognized when earned. The 

amount of realized and unrealized appreciation (deprecia-

tion) associated with these investments is reflected in the 

accompanying financial statements.

For NAV investments in which the Foundation owns a 

portion of an investment fund’s partnership capital, unre-

alized appreciation (depreciation) is determined by com-

parison of cost of acquisition to the partnership interests to 

market values at the last day of the fiscal year, and includes 

the effects of currency translation with respect to transac-

tions and holdings of foreign currency denominated hold-

ings. Realized appreciation (depreciation) on redemption 

of partnership interests is determined as allocated by the 

general partners of the respective investments. Dividends 

and interest are recognized as allocated by the general 

partners. The amount of realized and unrealized apprecia-

tion (depreciation) associated with these investments is 

reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

Effective September 30, 2011, the Foundation has 

changed the investment type classification in prior year 

financial statements for certain investments to conform 

to the fiscal year 2011 presentation. This presentation 

incorporates FASB Accounting Standards Update 2010-06: 

Improving Disclosures about Fair Value Measurements. The 

change is solely the classification for financial reporting 

purposes and has no net effect on the total financial state-

ments or operating results.

Fair Value Hierarchy

Under GAAP the Foundation discloses assets and liabili-

ties, recorded at fair value into the “fair value hierarchy”. 

The fair value hierarchy defines fair value as the price 

that would be received to sell an asset or paid to trans-

fer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 

participants at the measurement date. GAAP also estab-

lished a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 

valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The fair 

value hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted 

quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 

1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable 

inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair 

value hierarchy are as follows: 

 

Level 1: Inputs that reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active 

markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Foundation 

has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices which are observ-

able for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly, 

including inputs in markets that are not considered to  

be active. 

Level 3: Inputs that are unobservable. 

	 Inputs are used in applying the various valuation 

techniques and refer to the assumptions that market 

participants use to make valuation decisions. Inputs may 

include price information, credit data, liquidity statistics 

and other factors. A financial instrument’s level within 

the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any 

input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Notes to Financial Statements
As of September 30,2011 and 2010
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 The Foundation considers observable data to be market 

data which is readily available and reliable and provided 

by independent sources. The categorization of a financial 

instrument within the fair value hierarchy is therefore 

based upon the pricing transparency of the instrument 

and does not necessarily correspond to the Foundation’s 

perceived risk of that instrument.

Investments whose values are based on quoted market 

prices in active markets are classified as Level 1 and 

include active listed equities, and certain short-term fixed 

income investments. The Foundation does not adjust 

the quoted price for such instruments, even in situations 

where the Foundation holds a large position and a sale of 

all its holdings could reasonably impact the quoted price.

Investments that trade in markets that are not consid-

ered to be active under the accounting definition, but are 

valued based on quoted market prices, dealer quotations, 

or alternative pricing sources supported by observable 

inputs are classified as Level 2. Such inputs may include 

model based valuation techniques. These investments 

include certain US government and sovereign obliga-

tions, government agency obligations, corporate bonds, 

asset backed securities, derivatives and certain limited 

marketability investments priced using net asset value 

or equivalent as a determinant of fair value. With respect 

to NAV investments, the Foundation considers near-term 

liquidity as well as any restrictions or limitations on 

redemptions to determine the level classification of these 

investments. Investments valued using NAV as a practi-

cal expedient are classified as Level 2 if the investment 

is redeemable at NAV (as adjusted for subsequent gains 

or losses through the effective date of redemption) in the 

near-term (generally within a 3-month period) without 

significant restrictions on redemption.

Investments classified as Level 3 have significant unob-

servable inputs, as they trade infrequently or not at all. 

The inputs into the determination of fair value are based 

upon the best information in the circumstance and may 

require significant management judgment. Investments 

classified as Level 3 are publicly traded securities for 

which no active market or dealer quote exists and NAV 

investments in private equity, venture capital, real estate 

and those hedge funds that are not redeemable in the 

near term or have significant restrictions.

Derivative Instruments

The Foundation records all derivative instruments and 

hedging activities at fair value. The fair value adjustment 

is recorded directly to the invested asset and recognized 

as unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in the accompa-

nying Statements of Activities.

The Foundation utilizes a variety of derivative instru-

ments and contracts including futures, forwards, swaps, and 

options for trading and hedging purposes with each instru-

ment’s primary risk exposure being interest rate, credit, 

foreign exchange, or equity risk. Such contracts involve, to 

varying degrees, risks of loss from the possible inability of 

counterparties to meet the terms of their contracts.

The Foundation enters into forward currency contracts 

whereby it agrees to exchange one currency for another 

on an agreed-upon date at an agreed-upon exchange rate 

to minimize the exposure of certain of its investments to 

adverse fluctuations in currency markets.

The Foundation enters into futures contracts whereby 

it is obligated to deliver or receive (although the contracts 

are generally settled in cash) various US government debt 

instruments at a specified future date. The Foundation 

engages in futures to increase or decrease its exposure to 

interest rate movements and spreads.

The Foundation enters into interest rate contracts 

whereby it is obligated to either pay or receive a fixed inter-

est rate on a specified notional amount and receive or pay 

a floating interest rate on the same notional amount. The 

floating rate is generally calculated as a spread amount 

added to or subtracted from a specified London Inter 

Bank Offering Rate (LIBOR) indexed interest rate. The 

Foundation enters into such contracts to manage its inter-

est rate exposure and to profit from potential movements 

in interest rate spreads. The market value and unreal-

ized gains or losses on interest rate swaps are affected by 

actual movements of and market expectations of changes 

in current market interest rates.

The Foundation enters into credit default swaps to 

simulate long and short credit positions that are either 

unavailable or considered to be less attractively priced 

in the bond market. The Foundation uses these swaps to 

reduce risk where it has exposure to the issuer, or to take 

an active long or short position with respect to the likeli-

hood of an event of default. The reference obligation of 

the swap can be a single issuer, a “basket” of issuers, or an 

index. The underlying referenced assets can include cor-

porate debt, sovereign debt and asset backed securities.

The buyer of a credit default swap is generally consid-

ered to be “receiving protection” in the event of an adverse 

credit event affecting the underlying reference obliga-

tion, and the seller of a credit default swap is generally 

considered to be “providing protection” in the event of 

such credit event. The buyer is generally obligated to pay 

the seller a periodic stream of payments over the term of 

the contract in return for a contingent payment upon the 

occurrence of a credit event with respect to an underlying 

reference obligation. Generally, a credit event for cor-

porate or sovereign reference obligations means bank-

ruptcy, failure to pay, obligation acceleration, repudiation/

moratorium or restructuring. For credit default swaps on 

asset-backed securities, a credit event may be triggered by 

events such as failure to pay principal, maturity extension, 

rating downgrade or write-down. If a credit event occurs, 

the seller typically must pay the contingent payment to 

the buyer, which is typically the par value (full notional 

value) of the reference obligation, though the actual 

payment may be mitigated by terms of the International 

Swaps and Derivative Agreement (ISDA), allowing for net-

ting arrangements and collateral. The contingent payment 

may be a cash settlement or a physical delivery of the refer-

ence obligation in return for payment of the face amount 

of the obligation. If the Foundation is a buyer and no credit 

event occurs, the Foundation may lose its investment and 

recover nothing. However, if a credit event occurs, the 

buyer typically receives full notional value for a reference 

obligation that may have little or no value. As a seller, the 

Foundation receives a fixed rate of income throughout the 

term of the contract, provided that no credit event occurs. 

If a credit event occurs, the seller may pay the buyer the full 

notional value of the reference obligation.

Credit default swaps are carried at their estimated fair 

value, as determined in good faith by the Foundation. In 

determining fair value, the Foundation considers the 

value provided by the counterparty as well as the use of 

a proprietary model. In addition to credit quality, the 

Foundation monitors a variety of factors including cash 

flow assumptions, market activity, market sentiment 

and valuation as part of its ongoing process of assessing 

payment and performance risk. As payment and perfor-

mance risk increases, the value of a credit default swap 

increases. Conversely, as payment and performance risk 

decreases, unrealized appreciation is recognized for short 

positions and unrealized depreciation is recognized for 

long positions. Any current or future declines in the fair 

value of the swap may be partially offset by upfront pay-

ments received by the Foundation as a seller of protection 

if applicable.

Credit default swaps involve greater risks than if the 

Foundation had invested in the reference obligation directly. 

In addition to general market risks, credit default swaps are 

subject to liquidity risk and counterparty credit risk. The 

Foundation enters into credit default swaps with counterpar-

ties meeting defined criteria for financial strength.

Notes to Financial Statements
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Cash

Cash consists of cash on hand and operating bank deposits.

Program-Related Investments

The Foundation invests in projects that advance philan-

thropic purposes. These program-related investments 

are generally loans outstanding for up to 10 years bearing 

interest at 1%. These loans are treated as qualifying distri-

butions for tax reporting purposes. Loans are monitored 

to determine net realizable value based on an evaluation 

of recoverability that utilizes experience and may reflect 

periodic adjustments to terms as deemed appropriate.

Fixed Assets

Land, buildings, furniture, equipment and leasehold 

improvements owned by the Foundation are recorded 

at cost. Depreciation is charged using the straight-line 

method based on estimated useful lives of the particular 

assets generally estimated as follows: buildings, princi-

pally 50 years, furniture and equipment 3 to 15 years, and 

leasehold improvements over the lesser of the term of the 

lease or the life of the asset.

Expenditures and Appropriations

Committed grant expenditures are considered incurred 

at the time of approval. Uncommitted appropriations that 

have been approved by the Board of Trustees are included 

in appropriated unrestricted net assets.

Taxes

The Foundation qualifies as a tax-exempt organization 

under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRS) 

and, accordingly, is not subject to federal income taxes. 

The Foundation is subject to a federal excise tax because it 

is a private foundation in accordance with IRS regulations. 

The Foundation accrues an expense for federal excise 

taxes payable.

The Foundation accounts for uncertain tax positions 

when it is more likely than not that such an asset or a liabil-

ity will be realized. As of September 30, 2011 and 2010 man-

agement believes there were no uncertain tax positions.

Risks and Uncertainties

The Foundation uses estimates in preparing the finan-

cial statements which require management to make 

estimates and assumptions. These estimates affect the 

reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of 

the Statements of Financial Position and the reported 

amounts of income and expenditures during the report-

ing period. Actual results may differ from these estimates. 

The most significant estimates and assumptions relate to 

the valuation of limited marketability investments, allow-

ances for possible losses on program-related investments 

and assumptions used for employee benefit plans.

Measure of Operations

The Foundation includes in its measure of operations 

(operating income over expenditures) all income that is 

an integral part of its programs and supporting activities. 

Non-operating activities include the cumulative gains 

and prior service costs and credits which arose during the 

period, but are not recognized as separate components  

of net periodic pension cost.

note 2

investments	

Investments held consisted of the following as of September 30 (in thousands):

2011 2010

Fair Value Cost Fair Value Cost

Short Term $387,395 $388,777 $996,149 $995,978

Equities 1,093,138 864,085 1,312,750 911,012

Fixed Income

US Government Debt 1,137,655 1,129,344 1,050,273 1,012,146

Corporate Debt 80,699 81,697 446,490 402,661

Asset Backed 780,341 798,876 1,014,424 1,009,748

Commingled funds

Equity related 1,602,086 1,706,340 1,969,062 1,834,345

Real Asset related 357,001 401,547 106,778 100,000

Limited Marketability funds

Credit 243,745 278,004 264,616 319,584

Directional 1,674,647 1,574,844 1,280,206 1,115,426

Non-Directional 466,855 412,660 282,146 264,250

Real Assets 297,565 287,671 215,957 200,500

Private Equity 1,043,949 1,180,250 930,391 1,158,084

Venture Capital 937,855 1,439,064 742,437 1,336,808

Investments, at fair value 10,102,931 10,543,159 10,611,679 10,660,542

Accrued interest and dividends receivable 20,412 20,412 28,797 28,797

Investment related

Receivables 4,375 4,375 32,569 32,569

Payables (28,620) (28,620) (159,791) (159,791)

Total investments $10,099,098 $10,539,326 $10,513,254 $10,562,117

Notes to Financial Statements
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The classification of investments by level within the valuation hierarchy  
As of September 30, 2011 is as follows (in thousands):

Significant Significant
Quoted Observable Unobservable

Prices Inputs Inputs
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

Short Term $178,758 $208,637 $  – $387,395

Equities 1,082,396 1,289 9,453 1,093,138

Fixed Income

US Government Debt – 1,137,655 – 1,137,655

Corporate Debt – 80,699 – 80,699 

Asset Backed – 780,341 – 780,341 

Commingled funds

Equity related – 1,602,086 – 1,602,086

Real Asset related – 357,001 – 357,001

Limited Marketability funds

Credit – 188,218 55,527 243,745

Directional – 1,022,680 651,967 1,674,647

Non-Directional – 262,954 203,901 466,855

Real Assets – 18 297,547 297,565

Private Equity – – 1,043,949 1,043,949

Venture Capital – – 937,855 937,855 
Investments, at fair value $1,261,154 $5,641,578 $3,200,199 10,102,931

Accrued income, net payables

and receivables (3,833)

Total investments $10,099,098

The classification of investments by level within the valuation hierarchy  
As of September 30, 2010 is as follows (in thousands):

Significant Significant
Quoted Observable Unobservable

Prices Inputs Inputs
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

Short Term $1 $996,148 $  – $996,149

Equities 1,292,268  14,256  6,226  1,312,750

Fixed Income

US Government Debt – 1,050,273  – 1,050,273

Corporate Debt – 446,490  – 446,490  

Asset Backed – 1,014,424  – 1,014,424  

Commingled funds

Equity related – 1,969,062 – 1,969,062

Real Asset related – 106,778 – 106,778

Limited marketability funds

Credit – – 264,616  264,616 

Directional – 543,749  736,457  1,280,206

Non-Directional – 207,147 74,999  282,146

Real Assets – – 215,957 215,957

Private Equity – – 930,391  930,391 

Venture Capital – – 742,437  742,437  
Investments, at fair value $1,292,269 $6,348,327 $2,971,083 10,611,679

Accrued income, net payables
and receivables (98,425)

Total investments $10,513,254

Notes to Financial Statements
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The following table lists investments in investment funds (or similar entities) as of  
September 30, 2011 that have been valued using the NAV as a practical expedient,  
classified by major investment category:

Category of  
Investment1

Investment  
Structure1

Number of 
Investments2 

Fair Value3   
(in thousands) 

Unfunded  
Commitments  
(in thousands)

Remaining  
Life1

Redemption  
Terms1

Redemption  
Restrictions  
and Terms1

Redemption  
Restrictions  
and Terms in  
Place at Year End1

(Private Equity & 
Venture Capital)4

Investments in the 
equity and credit of 
primarily private  
companies primarily 
through private  
partnerships and 
holding companies.

200
$1,981,804

$745,201

Generally up to 
12 years but de-
pendent upon 
investment  
circumstances.

Redemption not  
permitted during 
the life of the fund. 
Distributions may  
be made at the 
discretions of the 
general partners.

Not applicable – no  
redemption ability. 

Not applicable – no 
redemption ability. 

(Alternative  
Investment funds)5

Investments in global 
equity, credit, real 
asset, and other 
investments through 
private investment 
vehicles and private 
partnerships.

43
$2,682,812

$729,726

Open Ended Ranges between 
monthly redemp-
tion with 5 days 
notice, to rolling 
3-years redemp-
tion with 90 days 
notice. Certain 
funds have no 
redemption rights 
until dissolution  
of the funds.

Approximately 54% by  
value have initial lockups  
of 1 year or less.  
Approximately 16% have 
initial lockups of 1 – 2 
years. The remaining 30% 
have initial lockups of 
over 2 years including 
approximately 17% with no 
redemption ability until 
dissolution. Funds generally 
have redemption gates in 
the range of 10% - 25% of 
net assets. Fees for early 
redemption may be up to 
3% of redeemed amount.

Approximately 61% 
by value available 
redemptions within 6 
months, 10% between 6 
months and 1 year, and 
12% within three years. 
17% of funds have no 
redemption rights  
until dissolution. 
Total side pockets or 
restricted assets across 
the funds are less than 
5% of the total invest-
ment amount.

Commingled Funds6 Investment in global 
equity, real asset, and 
other assets through  
commingled fund 
structure

7
$1,959,087

Daily to monthly  
redemption with  
1 to 30 days notice 
period.

Subject to the ability to 
withdraw capital from the 
underlying funds. This is de-
pendent upon the liquidity 
of the underlying assets and 
is subject to the discretion 
of the Fund Manager.

Subject to the ability to 
withdraw capital from 
the underlying funds.

The following table summarizes Level 3 reconciliation per ASC 820 as of September 30, 2011 and 2010. 
Fair Value Measurements Using Level 3 Inputs (in thousands):

Balances at Purchases Net transfers Sales and Net Balances at
Oct 1, and Other in/(out) of Other Net Realized Unrealized Sept 30,

2010 Acquisitions Level 3 Dispositions Appreciation Appreciation 2011

Equities $6,226 $ – $1,104 $ – $(328) $2,451 $9,453

Credit 264,616 – (190,440) (16,580) – (2,069) 55,527

Directional 736,457 325,487 (320,149) (48,992) (1,010) (39,826) 651,967

Non-Directional 74,999 137,660 – – – (8,758) 203,901

Real Asset Funds 215,957 128,306 – (41,474) 339 (5,581) 297,547

Private Equity 930,391 183,717 – (204,513) 42,906 91,448 1,043,949

Venture Capital 742,437 165,193 (19) (92,072) 29,136 93,180 937,855

$2,971,083 $940,363 $(509,504)   $(403,631)   $71,043 $130,845 $3,200,199

Balances at Purchases Net transfers Sales and Net Balances at
Oct 1, and Other in/(out) of Other Net realized Unrealized Sept 30,
2009 Acquisitions Level 3 Dispositions Appreciation Appreciation 2010

Equities $11,092 $ – $ – $(5,442) $(1,720) $2,296 $6,226

Credit 768,362 146,709 – (675,325) 51,074 (26,204) 264,616

Directional 907,632 300,248 (305,650) (239,000) 72,402 825 736,457

Non-Directional – 75,000 – – – (1) 74,999

Real Asset Funds 159,541 50,314 – (9,244) 1,229 14,117 215,957

Private Equity 737,672 171,606 – (107,542) 21,468 107,187 930,391

Venture Capital 686,364 96,609 – (93,847) 6,560 46,751 742,437

$3,270,663   $840,486   $(305,650)     $(1,130,400) $151,013   $144,971 $2,971,083

All net realized and unrealized appreciation (deprecia-

tion) in the table above is reflected in the accompanying 

financial statements. For the 2011 fiscal year the change 

in unrealized appreciation associated with investments 

that remain in the Foundation as of September 30, 2011 

was $51.6 million.

There were no significant transfers into or out of Level 

1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. The Foundation 

recognizes transfers between levels at the beginning of 

the reporting period.

As of September 30, 2011, the Foundation has invest-

ments with a total market value of $6.6 billion that have 

been valued using the NAV as a practical expedient.

(1) Information reflects a range of various terms from multiple investments.
(2) The approximate number of outstanding investments including investments with unfunded commit-
ments but no current balance.
(3) The total fair value of these investments valued using the NAV as a practical expedient.
(4) Generally refers to investments in private partnerships or investment funds focusing on equity or 
credit investments. The partnerships or funds generally have no redemption rights. The general partners 
of the respective funds issue capital calls and distributions. These funds generally provide the NAV or 
its equivalent balances and changes more infrequently than monthly. Performance fees are generally 
charged only upon a distribution of profits to investors.

(5) Generally refers to investments in which the Foundation holds shares or partnership interests in 
investment companies with periodic limited redemption rights, asset and performance based fee struc-
tures, and the provision of the NAV or its equivalent balances and changes monthly or more frequently. 
Includes Credit, Directional, Non-Directional, and Real Asset partnerships or funds.
(6) Generally refers to investments in which the Foundation holds shares or partnership interests in  
Equity Related or Real Asset Related investment funds with short-term redemption and investment 
ability and provision of NAV balances that change monthly or more frequently. Commingled funds 
generally do not have performance based fee structures.

Notes to Financial Statements
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The following table lists investments in investment funds (or similar entities) as of  
September 30, 2010 that have been valued using the NAV as a practical expedient,  
classified by major investment category:

Category of  
Investment1

Investment  
Structure1

Number of  
Investments2 

Fair Value3   
(in thousands) 

Unfunded  
Commitments  
(in thousands)

Remaining  
Life1

Redemption  
Terms1

Redemption  
Restrictions  
and Terms1

Redemption  
Restrictions  
and Terms in  
Place at Year End 1

(Private Equity and 
Venture Capital)4

Investments in the 
equity and credit of 
primarily private  
companies primarily 
through private  
partnerships and 
holding companies.

200
$1,672,828

$801,734

Generally up to 
12 years but de-
pendent upon 
investment  
circumstances.

Redemption not  
permitted during 
the life of the fund. 
Distributions may  
be made at the 
discretions of the 
general partners.

Not applicable – no  
redemption ability. 

Not applicable – no 
redemption ability. 

(Alternative
Investment Funds)5

Investments in global 
equity, credit, real 
asset, and other 
investments through 
private investment 
vehicles and private 
partnerships.

35
$2,042,925

$672,304

Open Ended Ranges between 
monthly redemp-
tion with 5 days 
notice, to rolling 
3-years redemption 
with 90 days notice.
Certain funds have 
no redemption 
rights until dissolu-
tion of the funds.

Approximately 65% by value 
have initial lockups of 1 
year or less. Approximately 
20% have initial lockups of 
1 – 2 years. The remaining 
15% have initial lockups 
of over 2 years including 
approximately 2% with no 
redemption ability until 
dissolution. Funds generally 
have redemption gates in 
the range of 10% - 25% of 
net assets. Fees for early 
redemption may be up to 
3% of redeemed amount.

Approximately 60% by 
value have available 
redemptions within 6 
months. 15% have  
redemptions within 
1 year. The remaining 
funds are redeemable 
within three years. 
Total side pockets or 
restricted assets across 
the funds are less than 
5% of the total invest-
ment amount.

Commingled Funds6 Investment in global 
equity, real asset, and 
other investments 
through commingled 
fund structures.

6
$2,075,840

$100,000

Open Ended Daily to monthly 
redemption with  
1 to 30 days notice 
period.

Subject to the ability to 
withdraw capital from the 
underlying funds. This is de-
pendent upon the liquidity 
of the underlying assets and 
is subject to the discretion 
of the Fund Manager.

Subject to the ability to 
withdraw capital from 
the underlying funds.

(1) Information reflects a range of various terms from multiple investments.
(2) The approximate number of outstanding investments including investments with unfunded commit-
ments but no current balance.
(3) The total fair value of these investments valued using the NAV as a practical expedient.
(4) Generally refers to investments in private partnerships or investment funds focusing on equity or 
credit investments. The partnerships or funds generally have no redemption rights. The general partners 
of the respective funds issue capital calls and distributions. These funds generally provide the NAV or 
its equivalent balances and changes more infrequently than monthly. Performance fees are generally 
charged only upon a distribution of profits to investors.

(5) Generally refers to investments in which the Foundation holds shares or partnership interests in 
investment companies with periodic limited redemption rights, asset and performance based fee struc-
tures, and the provision of the NAV or its equivalent balances and changes monthly or more frequently. 
Includes Credit, Directional, Non-Directional, and Real Asset partnerships or funds.
(6) Generally refers to investments in which the Foundation holds shares or partnership interests in  
Equity Related or Real Asset Related investment funds with short-term redemption and investment 
ability and provision of NAV balances that change monthly or more frequently. Commingled Funds 
generally do not have performance based fee structures.

Repurchase Agreements

As of September 30, 2011 and 2010, the Foundation had 

loans outstanding under overnight repurchase agree-

ments in the amounts of $0 million and $225 million, 

respectively. As of September 30, 2011, the Foundation 

had no outstanding collateral guaranteeing  

repurchase agreements.

Derivative Instruments

As of September 30, 2011 and 2010, the Foundation 

had foreign currency contracts with notional amounts 

totaling $1.0 million and $1.4 million, respectively. Such 

contracts involve, to varying degrees, risks of loss from the 

possible inability of counterparties to meet the terms of 

their contracts. Changes in the value of forward currency 

contracts are recognized as unrealized appreciation  

(depreciation) until such contracts are closed.

As of September 30, 2011 and 2010, the Foundation had 

futures contracts on fixed income securities with notional 

amounts totaling $36.3 million and $37.4 million, 

respectively. Changes in the value of futures contracts are 

recognized as unrealized appreciation (depreciation) until 

such contracts are closed.

As of September 30, 2011 and 2010, the Foundation had 

interest rate swaps in which the Foundation was paying 

a fixed interest rate with notional amounts totaling $218 

million and $218 million, respectively. As of September 30, 

2011, the maximum fixed rate payments to be made under 

these interest rate swaps were $1.7 million.

As of September 30, 2011 and 2010, the Foundation 

is the buyer (receiving protection) on a total notional 

amount of $0 million and $7.3 million, respectively, and 

is the seller (providing protection) on a total notional 

amount of $8.5 million and $41.5 million, respectively. 

The notional amounts of the swaps are not recorded in the 

financial statements; however, the notional amount does 

approximate the maximum potential amount of future 

payments that the Foundation could be required to make 

(receive) if the Foundation were the seller (buyer) of protec-

tion and a credit event were to occur.

The following table lists fair value of derivatives by contract type as included in investments in 
the Statements of Financial Position as of September 30, 2011 (in thousands).

Notional/ Gross Gross
Contractual Derivative Derivative

Amount Assets Liabilities

Derivative Type

Interest rate contracts* $218,000 $  –  $1,900  

Fixed income futures contracts 36,296 – 175

Rights and warrants 25 7 –

Foreign currency contracts 978 4 2

Credit default swaps 8,527 – 5,163
  

11 7,240

Carrying value of derivatives on the 
statements of financial position $11 $7,240

Notes to Financial Statements
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The following table lists fair value of derivatives by contract type as included in investments in 
the Statements of Financial Position as of September 30, 2010 (in thousands).

Notional/ Gross Gross
Contractual Derivative Derivative

Amount Assets Liabilities

Derivative Type

Interest rate contracts* $218,000 $ –  $3,399  

Fixed income futures contracts 37,383 11 2

Rights and warrants 4,612 142 –

Foreign currency contracts 1,440 2 1

Credit default swaps 48,805 172 20

327 3,422

Carrying value of derivatives on the 
statements of financial position $327 $3,422

The following table indicates the appreciation (depreciation) on derivatives, by contract type,  
as included in the Statements of Activities for the year ended September 30 (in thousands).

Appreciation/(Depreciation)

2011 2010

Derivative Type

Interest rate contracts $(1,900)  $(3,115)  

Fixed income futures contracts (175) (1,173)

Rights and warrants 7 278

Foreign currency contracts 2 74

Credit default swaps (5,163) 798

$(7,229) $(3,138)

The above appreciation (depreciation) on derivatives has been recognized as realized or unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on 
investments in the Statements of Activities.

Credit Default Swaps 
The credit default swaps for which the Foundation is providing protection as of September 30 are summarized  
as follows (in thousands):

Credit Default Index Asset Backed Securities

2011 2010

Written credit derivative contracts

Fair value of written credit derivatives $(5,163)  $(20)  

Maximum potential amount of future payments (notional amount) 8,527 41,500

Recourse provisions with third parties to recover any amounts
paid under the credit derivatives (including any purchased credit protection) – –

Collateral held by the Foundation or other third parties which 
the Foundation can obtain upon occurrence of a triggering event – –

Periodic payments made or received on the swaps are included in realized appreciation on investments, net in the accompanying State-
ment of Activities and totaled a $2.0 million loss and a $0.8 million gain for the years ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

Credit-Risk Contingent Features

The Foundation’s derivative contracts generally contain 

provisions whereby if the Foundation were to default on its 

obligations under the contract, or if the Foundation were to 

terminate the management agreement of the investment 

manager who entered into the contract on our behalf, or if 

the NAV of the Foundation were to fall below certain levels, 

the counterparty could require full or partial termination, 

or replacement of the derivative instruments.

Counterparty Credit Risk

By using derivative instruments, the Foundation is 

exposed to the counterparty’s credit risk—the risk that 

derivative counterparties may not perform in accordance 

note 3

fixed assets	

As of September 30, fixed assets are comprised of (in thousands):

2011 2010

Land $4,440  $4,435  

Buildings, net of accumulated depreciation of
$31,865 in 2011 and $29,997 in 2010 15,752 16,129

Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements,
net of accumulated depreciation of $72,421 in 2011
and $68,551 in 2010 13,801 14,687

$33,993 $35,251

with the contractual provisions offset by the value of any 

collateral received. The Foundation’s exposure to credit 

risk associated with counterparty nonperformance is lim-

ited to the unrealized appreciation inherent in such trans-

actions that are recognized in the Statements of Financial 

Position as well as the value of the Foundation’s collateral 

assets held by the counterparty. The Foundation mini-

mizes counterparty credit risk through rigorous review 

of potential counterparties, appropriate credit limits 

and approvals, credit monitoring procedures, executing 

master netting arrangements and managing margin and 

collateral requirements, as appropriate. The Foundation 

records counterparty credit risk valuation adjustments, if 

material, on certain derivative assets in order to appropri-

ately reflect the credit quality of the counterparty. These 

adjustments are also recorded on the market quotes 

received from counterparties or other market participants 

since these quotes may not fully reflect the credit risk of 

the counterparties to the derivative instruments.

Notes to Financial Statements

The notional amounts reflected in the above tables are indicative of the volume of derivative transactions for the years ended  
September 30, 2011 and 2010

* �As of September 30, 2011, the maximum potential liability to the Foundation under this contract is $1.7 million. The Foundation has provided $3.7 million in cash collateral to the counterparty of this contract.  
The information in the above tables is included within investments on the Statements of Financial Position.



62    Ford Foundation Annual Report 2011 Ford Foundation Annual Report 2011    63

note 4

Provision for Federal Excise Tax 

The Internal Revenue Code imposes an excise tax on 

private foundations equal to 2 percent of net investment 

income, which is defined as interest, dividends and net 

realized gains less expenses incurred in the production 

of income. The tax is reduced to 1 percent for foundations 

that meet certain distribution requirements.

The current provision for federal excise tax is based on 

a 2 percent rate in fiscal year 2011 and a 1 percent rate for 

2010 on net investment income. The deferred provision on 

cumulative net unrealized gains in both fiscal years 2011 

and 2010 is based on a 2 percent rate. In fiscal years 2011 

and 2010, the Foundation had a cumulative net unreal-

ized loss that resulted in a zero deferred tax liability. The 

amounts of excise taxes paid were $12.2 million and  

$13.8 million in fiscal years 2011 and 2010, respectively.

note 5

Retirement Plans 

The Foundation’s defined benefit pension plans and the 

defined contribution plans cover substantially all New 

York appointed employees. Employees who are locally 

appointed by overseas offices are covered by other retire-

ment arrangements. On January 1, 2011, the Foundation 

implemented a prospective change in the New Cash 

Balance Pension Plan benefit crediting formula from the 

age based percentages of 1 percent to 3 percent to a uni-

form 3 percent to conform with current IRS guidelines. 

Also, on May 26, 2011, the Foundation made the decision 

to amend the New Cash Balance Pension Plan to close eli-

gibility for the plan to all employees hired after November 

1, 2011. In addition, the Foundation provides retirees with 

at least five years of service and who are at least age 55 

with other postretirement benefits which include medi-

cal, dental and life insurance. Employees hired on or after 

June 1, 2009 will be eligible for postretirement medical 

and dental benefits when they retire with at least 10 years 

of service and who are at least age 65. The defined benefit 

pension plans are funded annually in accordance with 

the minimum funding requirements of the Employee 

Retirement Income Security Act. The other postretire-

ment benefits are partially funded in advance through a 

Voluntary Employees’ Beneficiary Association (VEBA).

GAAP requires unrecognized amounts (e.g., net actu-

arial gains or losses and prior service cost or credits) to 

be recognized as non-operating activities and that those 

amounts be adjusted as they are subsequently recognized 

as components of net periodic pension cost.

The Foundation’s defined benefit pension plans (Plans) 

have investments in the TIAA-CREF Group Annuity 

Contracts (“GACs”). The Plans’ GACs are valued at con-

tract value which represents fair value. The GACs are 

guaranteed insurance contracts issued by TIAA-CREF 

(TIAA), an insurance company. The fair value of these 

assets approximates the contract value which equals the 

accumulated cash contributions and interest credited to 

the contracts less any withdrawals. The TIAA annuities 

are guaranteed annuities which guarantee principal and 

pay a guaranteed minimum interest, currently 3 percent 

during the accumulation phase. Additional amounts 

above the guaranteed minimum interest rate may be 

declared at the discretion of the TIAA Board of Trustees 

on a year-by-year basis. When declared, the additional 

amounts remain in effect for the declaration year that 

begins each March 1, and are not guaranteed for future 

years. Together the guaranteed minimum and additional 

amounts make up the crediting rate in the accumula-

tion phase. TIAA groups premium dollars received over 

defined periods into vintages for the purposes of deter-

mining the crediting rate for the applicable declaration 

year during the accumulation period.

Pension Benefits  
(in thousands)

Other Postretirement Benefits  
(in thousands) 

2011 2010 2011 2010
Benefit obligation $21,464    $22,303 $74,613    $73,741

Fair value of plan assets 30,758 33,357 34,345 39,403

Funded (unfunded) status and amounts 
recognized in the statements of financial position $9,294 $11,054   $(40,268)  $(34,338)

Accumulated benefit obligation $21,189    $22,269 N/A N/A

Amounts recognized in non-operating activities consist of

Prior service cost (credit) $15 $(111) $ – $ –

Net actuarial loss 6,879 5,537 21,630 20,396

Total amount recognized $6,894 $5,426 $21,630 $20,396

Net periodic benefit cost recognized $292    $460 $4,696 $3,846

Employer contribution – 799 – –

Benefits paid 2,947 2,692 4,208 3,785

Other changes in plan assets and benefit obligations
recognized in non-operating activities

Net actuarial loss (gain) $2,180 $(1,607) $2,324 $6,988

Amortization of loss (224) (523) (1,090) (689) 

Amortization of prior service cost 102 105 – –

Amendment 24 – – –

Recognition of loss due to settlements (614) (245) – –

Total recognized in non-operating activities 1,468 (2,270) 1,234 6,299

Total recognized in net periodic benefit
cost and non-operating activities $1,760 $(1,810) $5,930 $10,145

Amounts in non-operating activities expected to
be recognized in net periodic pension cost
in next fiscal year

Actuarial loss $476 $280 $ – $ –

Prior service credit (4) (104) – –

$472 $176 $ – $ –

Weighted average assumptions (used to determine
benefit obligations and net periodic costs)

Discount rate (benefit obligation ) 4.35 % 4.80 % 4.98 % 5.08 %

Discount rate (net periodic costs) 4.45 % 5.50 % 5.08 % 5.50 %

Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.00 % 7.00 % 7.00 % 7.00 %

Rate of compensation increase 4.00 % 4.00 % 4.00 % 4.00 %

For measurement purposes, a healthcare cost initial trend rate 
of 6.56% and 4.55% was used to measure the other postretire-
ment benefit obligation at September 30, 2011 and 2010, respec-
tively. This trend is assumed to decline gradually to 5.0% in the 

year 2021 and beyond. As of September 30, 2011, the dental obli-
gations reflect an initial trend rate for fiscal year 2012 of 5.0%. A 
1% point change in assumed healthcare cost trend rates would 
have the following effects:

1% Increase 1% Decrease

Effect on total of service and interest cost components $1,064,100  $502,100  

Effect on other postretirement benefit obligation 11,381,000 7,008,200

The expense recorded by the Foundation related to contributions to the defined contribution plan aggregated $5.3 million for each 
year ended September 30, 2011 and 2010.
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